

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

NO. 94-789

1995 TERM

MAY SESSION

PATRICIA SHIEL-FRIEDLINE

v.

DAVID FRIEDLINE

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/DEFENDANT, DAVID FRIEDLINE

By:

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Right to Appointed Counsel Extended to Civil Cases
. 4

II. Duval v. Duval Should be Re-Examined 6

A. The Duval Rule is No Longer Sufficient
Because the Legal Landscape has Changed 7

B. Trends in Other States' Recognition of Right
to Attorney in Support Cases 10

III. Procedural Due Process Requires that the Defendant
have an Appointed Attorney 13

A. Due Process: The Government's Interest 13

B. Due Process: Mr. Friedline's Interests
Effected by the State's Action 14

C. Due Process: The Likelihood of an Erroneous
Deprivation of Mr. Friedline's Interests by
not Affording him an Attorney, and the Value
of Appointing an Attorney 16

1. Nature of the Proceeding 16

2. Litigating Ability to Pay 17

3. Complexity of the Issues 19

a. Facts of this Case are Complex
Enough to Warrant an Appointed
Attorney 19

b. Peculiar Complexity of Presenting

Financial Records	21
D. Due Process Balancing	23
IV. The Court Erred in Not Conducting a <u>Duval</u> Hearing	25
V. The Right to Counsel in the 6th Amendment to the United States Constitution, and Part I, Article 15 of the New Hampshire Constitution Applies to Civil Contempt	27
VI. There are Constitutional and Less Restrictive Alternatives to Incarceration	28
VII. The Court Erred in Finding that Defendant had an Arrearage of \$261	29
CONCLUSION	31
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Argersinger v. Hamlin,
407 U.S. 25 (1972) 4, 5

Armstrong v. Manzo,
380 U.S. 545 (1965) 16

Fortin v. Commissioner of Mass. Department of
Public Welfare,
692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982) 17

Gagnon v. Scarpelli,
411 U.S. 778 (1973) 4

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967) 4, 5

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963) 4

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975) 15

Henkel v. Bradshaw,
483 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1973) 11

Joint Antifascist Refugee Committee v.
McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951) 14

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982) 16

Lassiter v. Department of Social Services,
452 U.S. 18 (1981) reh'g denied, 453 U.S.
927 4, 5, 9, 13, 14,
16, 21, 23, 24, 26

Maggio z. Zeitz,
333 U.S. 56 (1948) 17

Mastin v. Fellerhoff,
526 F. Supp. 969 (S.D. Oh, W.D. 1981) 11

Mathews v. Eldridge,

424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5, 6, 13, 14, 16
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska,</u> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	14
<u>Olmstead v. U.S.,</u> 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	14
<u>Parratt v. Taylor,</u> 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	16
<u>Poe v. Ullman,</u> 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	14
<u>Re Oliver,</u> 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	4
<u>Shillitani v. U.S.,</u> 384 U.S. 364 (1966)	17
<u>U.S. v. Anderson,</u> 553 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1977)	18
<u>U.S. v. Rylander,</u> 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	17
<u>United States v. Sun Kung Kang,</u> 468 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1972)	15
<u>Vitek v. Jones,</u> 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	4, 5
<u>Walker v. McLain,</u> 768 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 1061 (1986))	18
<u>Wisconsin v. Constantineau,</u> 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	15
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell,</u> 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	14
<u>Young v. Witworth,</u> 522 F. Supp. 759 (S.D. Oh, W.D. 1981)	11
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail,</u> 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	8

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Duval v. Duval,
114 N.H. 422 (1974) 6, 7, 8, 9, 11,
19, 25, 26, 27, 30

State v. Clough,
115 N.H. 7 (1975) 6

State v. Cook,
125 N.H. 452 (1984) 6, 13

State v. Linsky,
117 N.H. 866 (1977) 17

State v. Scarborough,
124 N.H. 363 (1983) 6

State v. Wallace,
136 N.H. 267 (1992) 17, 18, 19

Town of Nottingham v. Cedar Waters, Inc.,
118 N.H. 282 (1978) 18

OTHER STATE CASES

In re Harris,
446 P.2d 148 (Cal. 1968) 11

Jolly v. Wright,
265 S.E.2d 135 (N.C. 1980) 12

McBride v. McBride,
431 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. 1993) 12, 14, 18, 19

Mead v. Batchlor,
460 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 1990) 12

Otton v. Zaborac,
525 P.2d 537 (Ak. 1974) 11, 27

Re Neff,
20 Ohio App. 2d 213, 254 N.E.2d 25 (1969) 4

State ex rel. Britton v. Workman,
346 S.E.2d 562 (Va. 1986) 18

Sword v. Sword,

249 N.W.2d 88 (Mich. 1976)	12
<u>Tetro v. Tetro,</u> 86 Wash. 2d 252, 544 P.2d 17 (1975)	27

FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Amd. 6 27
N.H. Const., Part I, Art. 15 7, 27, 28

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 161-B:1 10, 13
RSA 161-B:2 10, 13
RSA 161-B:3, I 13
RSA 161-B:3, III 14, 22
RSA 161-B:3, IV 14
RSA 161-C:10 8
RSA 161-C:26-a 8
RSA 161-C:121 8
RSA 169-B:12, I 6
RSA 458-B 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Appointment of Counsel for Indigent Husband
or Wife in Action for Divorce or
Separation, 85 A.L.R. 3d 983 12

Right of Indigent Defendant in Paternity Suit
to have Assistance of Counsel at State Expense,
4 A.L.R. 4th 363 12

Bruno, The Right to Counsel in Civil Contempt
Cases, 16 N.H. B.J. 126 (1974) 25

Hausler, The Right to Appointment of Counsel for the
Indigent Civil Contemnor Facing Incarceration
for Failure to pay Child Support
16 Campbell L. Rev. 127 (1994) 11, 12, 18, 19

Monk, Court Appointed Counsel in Civil Contempt Proceedings for Nonpayment of Child Support, 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 326, 337-44 (1983)	5, 6, 23, 27, 28
Court Appointment of Attorney to Represent, Without Compensation, Indigent in Civil Action, 52 A.L.R. 4th 1063	12
David L. Kern, Due Process in the Civil Nonsupport Proceeding: The Right to Counsel and Alternatives to Incarceration, 61 Tex. L. Rev. 291, 300 (1982)	18, 28
Hermann and Donahue, Fathers Behind Bars: The Right to Counsel in Civil Contempt Proceedings, 14 N.M. L. Rev. 275, 277 (1984)	9, 17, 22, 26
Houle & Dubose, The Nonsupport Contempt Hearing: Constitutional and Statutory Requirements, 14 N.H. B.J. 165 (Spring 1973)	17
Mascolo, Procedural Due Process and the Right to Appointed Counsel in Civil Contempt Proceedings, 5 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 601 (Spring 1983)	16, 17, 25
<u>N.H. R. Evid.</u> 1101	16
Right of Indigent Parent to Appointed Counsel in Proceedings for Involuntary Termination of Parental Rights, 80 A.L.R. 3d 1141	12
Right to Counsel in Contempt Proceedings, 52 A.L.R. 3d 1002	4
Douglas & Douglas, New Hampshire Practice: Family law 2nd Ed., § 22.09	8, 16
